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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2821
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.08.2025


PERFORMANCE OF UDYAM SAKHI PORTAL


2821.   SMT. MAYA NAROLIYA:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the objectives and scope of the “Udyam Sakhi Portal” and the details of support services provided specifically to women entrepreneurs;

(b) the number of women registered on this portal and benefited so far, the State-wise details thereof including the State of Madhya Pradesh;

(c) the quantum of amount spent on the development and maintenance of this portal so far; and

(d) the specific steps taken to increase the reach and effectiveness of this portal to women entrepreneurs in backward districts State of Madhya Pradesh (such as Barwani, Khargone, Mandla,
Chhindwara etc.)?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): The Udyam Sakhi Portal i.e. https://udyamsakhi.com/ is designed to support women entrepreneurs and provides information about various financial schemes, policies, programmes & supporting institutions functioning under the administrative control of the Ministry of Micro, Small
& Medium Enterprises (MSME). This portal helps women entrepreneurs to start, build and grow their businesses and become self-reliant.


It provides the information relating to (i) Financial Schemes of the Ministry of MSME such as PMEGP; CGTMSE; MUDRA; TReDS etc. (ii) Policies and Programmes of the Ministry of MSME & other Central Ministries. (iii) Information about preparation of Business plan. (iv) Details of Nodal offices / supporting organisations of the Ministry of MSME in the respective States in the Country. (v) Information about exhibitions, trade fairs & international events organised by the Ministry of MSME.

(b) to (d): A total of 4535 women have so far registered on the portal, out of which 81 women belong to the State of Madhya Pradesh. An expenditure of Rs. 43.52 lakhs was incurred for development of the Udyam Sakhi portal in the year 2018.


The number of women who have been registered and benefitted through the portal, State-wise, including the State of Madhya Pradesh is given in Annexure-I


****


Annexure-I


Statement in reply to part (b) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2821, due for answer on 18th August, 2025, regardingthe number of women who have been registered and benefitted through the portal, State-wise, including the State of Madhya Pradesh


S. No. State No. of Beneficiaries
1 Andaman and Nicobar 3
2 Andhra Pradesh 427
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0
4 Assam 22
5 Bihar 1023
6 Chhattisgarh 51
7 Goa 2
8 Gujarat 77
9 Haryana 51
10 Himachal Pradesh 6
11 Jharkhand 34
12 Karnataka 125
13 Kerala 41
14 Madhya Pradesh 81
15 Maharashtra 580
16 Manipur 0
17 Meghalaya 0
18 Mizoram 2
19 Nagaland 40
20 Odisha 17
21 Punjab 54
22 Rajasthan 252
23 Sikkim 0
24 Tamil Nadu 553
25 Telangana 58
26 Tripura 1
27 Uttar Pradesh 380
28 Uttarakhand 26
29 West Bengal 72
30 J&K 18
31 DELHI 539

Total 4535

